

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

VISHAL  
SUBHASH  
PAREKAR

Digitally signed by  
VISHAL SUBHASH  
PAREKAR  
Date: 2025.11.15  
14:08:57 +0530

**WRIT PETITION NO.4628 OF 2023**

Rizvi Education Society and Anr.

...Petitioners

**Versus**

Mohin Merchant

...Respondent

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Roy Varghese i/b. M. Mishra, for the Petitioners.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : NOVEMBER 14, 2025**

**P. C. :**

1. By the present Petition, the challenge is to the order dated 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2019 reinstating the Respondent to original post with continuity of service and backwages.
2. Issue notice to the Respondent returnable on 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.
3. In addition private notice is permitted.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**