

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4628 OF 2023**

Rizvi Education Society and Another

...Petitioners

**Versus**

Mr. Mohin Merchant

...Respondent

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Yashodeep Deshmukh, Mr. Arun Ivaturi i/b Mr. Zakir Basha for  
Petitioner.*

*Mr. Hariharan Swaminathan h/f Mr. Swaraj Jadhav for Respondent.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : 22<sup>nd</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. Learned counsel appearing for Petitioner, to take instructions as to whether there is any possibility of settlement, stand over to **5<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.**

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**